and Surplus” forming part of the Balance Sheet, as mentioned in the Note No. 3 
of the Significant accounting policies and notes forming part of the financial 
statements. 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

There is a change in the  Authorized Capital of the Company from Rs. 
6,20,00,000/‐ (Rupees Six Crores Twenty Lakhs), comprising 62,00,000 (Sixty 
Two Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten) each  to Rs. 13,20,00,000/‐ 
(Thirteen Crores Twenty Lakh Only) comprising 1,32,00,000 (One Crore Thirty 
Two lakh only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten) each and  there is no 
change in the  issued, subscribed and paid‐up share capital of your Company 
stood at Rs. 5,57,85,000/‐ (Rupees Five Crores Fifty Seven Lakhs Eighty Five 
Thousand), comprising 55,78,500 (Fifty Five Lakhs Seventy Eight Thousand Five 
Hundred) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten) each. 

The Company has only one class of Share Capital i.e. Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ 
each. The company has neither issued shares with differential voting rights nor 
issued sweat equity or granted stock options during the Financial Year ended

[...]

convertible warrants (‘Warrants’), each carrying a right exercisable by the 
Warrant Holder to subscribe to one Equity Share per Warrant, at a price of Rs. 
13.50/‐ (Rupees Thirteen and Fifty Paise only) (Warrant Issue Price) per 
Warrant aggregating to Rs. 10,12,50,000/‐ (Rupees Ten Crore Twelve Lacs Fifty 
Thousand only) to the Promoters, Promoter group and Non‐Promoter 
categories of persons in the EGM held on 12th March, 2022. Pursuant to the 
special resolution passed on 12th March, 2022 by the members of the company, 
under chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital

[...]

The results of all audits are discussed with the Senior 
Management and reviewed by the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee meetings are 
held every quarter. 

6. Financial Performance 

ShareCapital 

There is a change in the  Authorized Capital of the Company from Rs. 6,20,00,000/‐ 
(Rupees Six Crores Twenty Lakhs), comprising 62,00,000 (Sixty Two Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten) each  to Rs. 13,20,00,000/‐ (Thirteen Crores Twenty Lakh 
Only) comprising 1,32,00,000 (One Crore Thirty Two lakh only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ 
(Rupees Ten) each and  there is no change in the  issued, subscribed and paid‐up share 
capital of your Company stood at Rs. 5,57,85,000/‐ (Rupees Five Crores Fifty Seven Lakhs 
Eighty Five Thousand), comprising 55,78,500 (Fifty Five Lakhs Seventy Eight Thousand 
Five Hundred) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten) each. 

The Reserves and Surplus is Rs. 60,83,330.79 (Sixty Lakh Eighty Three Thousand Three 
Hundred Thirty and Seventy Nine Paise) as on the end of the Current year. 

Total Income 

During the year under consideration, total income was Rs. 1,65,90,100.61 (One Crore 
Sixty Five Lakhs Ninety Thousand One Hundred and Sixty One Paise Only) 

7. Human Resources 

The strength of any Company lies in the competencies and skill of its employees. Human 
Resources in Company strive to enable the organization to achieve its objectives by 
constantly focusing the business needs.